EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 1 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
GENERAL DESCRIPTION FEATURES
The EC50117C Series are available in fixed and adjustable
output voltage versions. Over current and thermal overload
protection are integrated onto the chip. Output current will
decrease while it reaches the preset current or temperature
limit. The dropout voltage is specified at 1.2V Maximum at
full rated output current. EC50117C Series provide
excellent regulation over variations due to changes in line,
load and temperature. EC50117C Series are three terminal
regulators and available in popular packages.
● Low Dropout Voltage 1.2V at 1A
● Adjustable or Fixed Voltage (1.8V, 2.5V, 3.3V, 5V)
● Over Current Protection
● Thermal Overload Protection
● Maximum Line Regulation 0.45%
● Maximum Load Regulation 0.4%
● Adjust Pin Current Less Than 90 uA
Applications
● SCSI-2 Active Termination
● High Efficiency Linear Regulators
● 5V to 3.3V Voltage Converter
● Battery Charger
●  Battery Management Circuits For Notebook And
 Palmtop PCs
● Core Voltage Supply: FPGA, PLD, DSP, CPU
PIN ASSIGNMENT
Package: SOT89-3L
Package: SOT89-3L
(Pin type  A)
Package: TO252-3L
Package: SOT223-3L
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 2 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Marking Marking Information
EC50117CXXA4NR TO252-3L
117C-XX
YWLLLLL
1. XX is the output voltage of production.
18=1.8V 25=2.5V;33=3.3V;50=5V;AJ=ADJ
2. YWLLLLL: Lot No & Date Code
3. N is Only Type
EC50117CXXB6NR
SOT89-3L
117C-XX
YWLLLLL
EC50117CXXB6AR
117C-XX
YWLLLLA
EC50117CXXB7NR SOT223-3L
117C-XX
YWLLLLL
EC50117CXXA8NR TO263-2L
117C-XX
YWLLLLL
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Characteristics Symbol Maximum Unit
DC Supply Voltage VIN 20V V
Operating Junction Temperature Range  TOPR 0 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 °C
Lead Temperature (Soldering) 5 Sec TLEAD 260 °C
Electrostatic Discharge Sensitivity  2 KV/Min
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient
SOT89-3L
θJA
175
°C/W
SOT223-3L 135
TO252-3L 100
TO263-2L 60
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case
SOT89-3L
θJC
58
°C/W
SOT223-3L 15
TO252-3L 12
TO263-2L 4
Internal   Power   Dissipation
SOT89-3L
PD
0.57
W
SOT223-3L 0.74
TO252-3L 1
TO263-2L 1.67
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 3 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Ci=10uF, Co=100uF, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Output Voltage
EC50117C-1.8V IO= 0mA, VIN=3.3V 1.764 1.800 1.836 V
EC50117C-2.5V IO = 0mA, VIN=4V 2.450 2.500 2.550 V
EC50117C-3.3V IO = 0mA, VIN=4.8V 3.234 3.300 3.366 V
EC50117C-5.0V IO = 0mA, VIN=6.5V 4.900 5.000 5.10 V
Reference Voltage EC50117C-ADJ Io=10mA,VIN-Vo=3V 1.232 1.25 1.268
Line Regulation
EC50117C-1.8V IO= 0mA, VIN=3.3~10V --- 1 6 mV
EC50117C-2.5V IO = 0mA, VIN=4~10V --- 1 7 mV
EC50117C-3.3V IO = 0mA, VIN=4.8~10V --- 2 7 mV
EC50117C-5.0V IO = 0mA, VIN=6.5~10V --- 3 10 mV
EC50117C-ADJ IO = 10mA, VIN-Vo=1.5~10V --- 0.1 0.4 %
Load Regulation
EC50117C-1.8V
Io=0~800mA,VIN=3.3V,TJ=25℃ --- --- 0.4
%
Io=0~1000mA,VIN=3.3V,
NOTE1
 --- --- 1
EC50117C-2.5V
Io=0~800mA,VIN=4V,TJ=25℃ --- --- 0.4
%
Io=0~1000mA,VIN=4V,
NOTE1
 --- --- 1
EC50117C-3.3V
Io=0~800mA,VIN=4.8V,TJ=25℃ --- --- 0.4
%
Io=0~1000mA,VIN=4.8V,
NOTE1
 --- --- 1
EC50117C-5.0V
Io=0~800mA,VIN=6.5V,TJ=25℃ --- --- 0.4
%
Io=0~1000mA,VIN=6.5V,
NOTE1
 --- --- 1
EC50117C-ADJ
Io=0~800mA,VIN=2.75V,TJ=25℃ --- --- 0.4
%
Io=0~1000mA,VIN=2.75V,
NOTE1
 --- --- 1
Dropout Voltage
(NOTE3)
EC50117C-ADJ
/1.8/2.5/3.3/5.0
Io=100mA, TJ=25℃      --- 1.05 1.15
V
Io=500mA, TJ=25℃      --- 1.1 1.15
Io=1000mA, TJ=25℃      --- 1.2 1.3
Io=1000mA,       --- 1.2 1.55
Current Limit
EC50117C-ADJ
/1.8/2.5/3.3/5.0
VIN-VO = 1.5V 2000 2600 3200 mA
Minimum Load Current
EC50117C-ADJ
(NOTE1&NOTE2) VIN-VO = 13.75V
NOTE1&NOTE2
 --- 1.7 5 mA
Quiescent Current
EC50117C-1.8/2.5/
3.3/5.0
(NOTE1)
VIN-VO = 5V
NOTE1
 --- 6 10 mA
Adjust pin current
(NOTE1&NOTE2)
--- Io=10mA,VIN-VO = 1.5V
NOTE1&NOTE2
 --- 50 120 μA
Adjust pin current
change
--- Io=10mA,VIN-VO = 1.4~10V --- 0.5 5 uA
Ripple Rejection
EC50117C-ADJ
/1.8/2.5/3.3/5.0
f=120Hz,VIN-VO=3V+1.5Vpp,Co=22uF --- 62 --- dB
Temperature Drift
EC50117C-1.8/2.5
/3.3/5.0
TJ=0~25℃      --- 0.5    --- %
EC50117C-ADJ TJ=0~25℃      --- 2    --- %
Note: 1. Specification applies over the full operating junction temperature range, 0~125℃
2. EC50117C-ADJ require a minimum load current for ±3% regulation
3. Dropout voltage is the input voltage minus output voltage that produces a 1% decrease in output voltage.
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 4 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Characteristics Curve
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 5 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Mechanical Dimensions
OUTLINE DRAWING SOT223-3L
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 6 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Mechanical Dimensions (Continued)
OUTLINE DRAWING SOT89-3L
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 7 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Mechanical Dimensions (Continued)
OUTLINE DRAWING TO252-3L
EC50117C
1A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
E-CMOS Corp. (www.ecmos.com.tw) Page 8 of 8 4H13N-Rev. F003
Mechanical Dimensions (Continued)
OUTLINE DRAWING TO263-2L